
PL: INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI E575
Cechy produktu:
Słuchawka Bluetooth V9; materiał: ABS; waga (bez opakowania): 18g;
wejście micro USB; włącznik; Bluetooth: 5.0; zasięg: 10 m; częstotliwość:
2.4GHz do 2.48GHz; akumulator litowo-jonowy: 3.7V DC 90mAh;
ładowarka AD/DC5 do 6V, 400mA; czas ładowania: ok. 4h; czas rozmowy:
do 6h; czas czuwania: do 300h; obsługa AAC APTX: prędkość
szerokopasmowa MHFP V1.6, MHSP V1.2, MA2DP V1.2, WAVRCP V1.4;
wersja CVC 6.0; wskaźnik poziomu naładowania baterii; obsługa
połączenia wielopunktowego; obsługa raportu numeru połączenia
głosowego
Sposób użytkowania: 
Przed pierwszym użyciem zaleca się pełne naładowanie. Podczas
ładowania czerwona dioda świeci się, a po naładowaniu zgaśnie. Włącz
urządzenie przyciskiem, dioda czerwona i niebieska zaświecą się. Migając
naprzemiennie, urządzenie przechodzi w stan parowania. Załóż zestaw
słuchawkowy. Włącz Bluetooth w telefonie i wyszukaj urządzenie
Bluetooth V9. Po pojawieniu się komunikatu „podłączono” urządzenie jest
sparowane z telefonem. Połączenia wielopunktowe: po sparowaniu
zestawu słuchawkowego i telefonu możesz sparować urządzenie z
nowym telefonem. Wyłącz Bluetooth aktualnego telefonu, wyłącz
urządzenie Bluetooth. Sparuj urządzenie z kolejnym telefonem. Po
pomyślnym sparowaniu, włącz Bluetooth obu telefonów, aby
automatycznie połączyć oba telefony. Aby odebrać/zakończyć połączenie,
naciśnij główny przycisk. Aby odrzucić połączenie, naciśnij przycisk przez
2-4 sekundy. Aby ponownie wybrać ostatnio wykonane połączenie,
naciśnij szybko dwa razy główny przycisk. Aby odtwarzać muzykę, naciśnij
przycisk PLAY jeden raz. Aby zatrzymać, naciśnij ponownie. Aby
zwiększać/zmniejszać głośność, naciśnij przyciski +/- na końcach w trybie
odtwarzania muzyki. Aby wybrać utwór, naciśnij w trybie odtwarzania
muzyki przyciski +/- na obu końcach. Aby wybrać język, po włączeniu
zasilnia i wejściu w stan parowania, kliknij dwukrotnie przycisk funkcyjny.
Gdy dźwięk monitu jest językiem którego potrzebujesz, zwolnij przycisk.
Aby nosić na drugim uchu, obróć część głośnika i dopasuj słuchawkę do
lewego lub prawego ucha. Przy niskim poziomie naładowania, urządzenie
będzie monitować „niski stan baterii” alarmem co 5 minut, aż do
wyłączenia.
Ostrzeżenia: 
Osoby ze stymulatorem serca lub innymi elektrycznymi urządzeniami
medycznymi, powinny skonsultować się z lekarzem przed użyciem tego
produktu. Nie należy używać produktu na zewnątrz podczas burzy. Nie
ustawiaj maksymalnej głośności na dłuższy czas, może to prowadzić do
uszkodzenia słuchu. Zachowaj ostrożność używając słuchawek w ruchu
drogowym – słuchawki douszne znacząco zmniejszają odbiór dźwięków z
otoczenia. Nie narażaj na zbyt wysokie lub niskie temperatury.
Przechowuj z dala od promieniowania słonecznego. Chroń przed
zabrudzeniami, wilgocią i uszkodzeniami. Chroń przed upadkiem, przed
uszkodzeniami mechanicznymi. Nie używaj, jeśli produkt jest
uszkodzony. Niewłaściwe ładowanie może uszkodzić słuchawki.
Urządzenie posiada małe elementy - przechowuj z dala od dzieci i
zwierząt. Utrzymuj produkt w czystości. Czyść produkt za pomocą suchej,
delikatnej szmatki. Nie należy używać żrących środków, wybielaczy,
rozpuszczalników, szorstkich powierzchni do czyszczenia. Zaleca się
regularne, okresowe czyszczenie z kurzu. Przechowuj produkt w suchym,
bezpyłowym miejscu, z dala od źródeł wilgoci. Nie używaj i nie przechowuj
urządzenia w pobliżu materiałów łatwopalnych. Nie zanurzaj w wodzie ani
innej cieczy. Nie rozkręcaj samodzielnie urządzenia. Używaj zgodnie z
przeznaczeniem. Produkt nie jest zabawką. Chroń przed dziećmi.
Informacja dla użytkowników o pozbywaniu się urządzeń elektrycznych i
elektronicznych (dotyczy gospodarstw domowych)
Przedstawiony symbol umieszczony na produktach lub dołączonej do
nich dokumentacji informuje, że niesprawnych urządzeń elektrycznych
lub elektronicznych nie można wyrzucać razem z odpadami
gospodarczymi. Prawidłowe postępowanie w razie konieczności pozbycia
się urządzeń elektrycznych lub elektronicznych, utylizacji, powtórnego
użycia lub odzysku podzespołów polega na przekazaniu urządzenia do
wyspecjalizowanego punktu zbiórki, gdzie będzie ono przyjęte bezpłatnie.
W niektórych krajach produkt można oddać lokalnemu dystrybutorowi
podczas zakupu innego urządzenia. Prawidłowa utylizacja urządzenia
umożliwia zachowanie cennych zasobów i uniknięcie negatywnego
wpływu na zdrowie i środowisko, które może być zagrożone przez
nieodpowiednie postępowanie z odpadami. Szczegółowe informacje o
najbliższym punkcie zbiórki można uzyskać u władz lokalnych.
Nieprawidłowa utylizacja odpadów zagrożona jest karami przewidzianymi
w odpowiednich przepisach lokalnych. Użytkownicy w krajach Unii
Europejskiej: W razie konieczności pozbycia się urządzeń elektrycznych
lub elektronicznych, prosimy skontaktować się z najbliższym punktem
sprzedaży lub z dostawcą, którzy udzielą dodatkowych informacji.
Pozbywanie się odpadów w krajach poza Unią Europejską: Taki symbol
jest ważny tylko w Unii Europejskiej. W razie potrzeby pozbycia się
niniejszego produktu prosimy skontaktować się z lokalnymi władzami lub
ze sprzedawcą celem uzyskania informacji o prawidłowym sposobie
postępowania
Importer: Reto MB Sp. z o.o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320 Niepruszewo,
Poland

EN: USER'S MANUAL E575
Product features:
Bluetooth Earphone V9; material: ABS; weight (without
packaging): 18g; micro USB input; switch; Bluetooth: 5.0; range:
10 m; frequency: 2.4GHz to 2.48GHz; lithium-ion battery: 3.7V
DC 90mAh; AD/DC5 charger up to 6V, 400mA; charging time:
approx. 4 hours; talk time: up to 6 hours; standby time: up to
300h; AAC APTX support: broadband speed MHFP V1.6, MHSP
V1.2, MA2DP V1.2, WAVRCP V1.4; CVC version 6.0; battery level
indicator; multipoint connection support; voice call number
report support
Way of usage:
It is recommended to fully charge it before first use. While
charging, the red LED lights up and turns off after charging.
Turn on the device by pressing the button, the red and blue
LEDs will light up. Flashing alternately, the device enters the
pairing state. Put on the headset. Turn on Bluetooth on your
phone and search for Bluetooth V9 device. When the
"connected" message appears, your device is paired with your
phone. Multipoint connections: Once your headset and phone
are paired, you can pair your device with your new phone. Turn
off your current phone's Bluetooth, turn off your Bluetooth
device. Pair your device with another phone. After pairing
successfully, turn on the Bluetooth of both phones to connect
both phones automatically. To answer/end a call, press the
main button. To reject a call, press the button for 2-4 seconds.
To redial the last call you made, press the main button twice
quickly. To play music, press the PLAY button once. To stop,
press again. To increase/decrease the volume, press the +/-
buttons on the ends in music playback mode. To select a song,
press the +/- buttons at both ends in music playback mode. To
select the language, after turning on the power and entering the
pairing state, double-click the function button. When the
prompt tone is the language you need, release the button. To
wear on the other ear, rotate the speaker part and adjust the
earphone to your left or right ear. When the battery level is low,
the device will monitor "low battery" with an alarm every 5
minutes until it turns off.
Warnings:
Persons with a pacemaker or other electrical medical device
should consult a physician before using this product. Do not
use the product outdoors during a storm. Do not keep the
volume at maximum for long periods of time, it may damage
your hearing. Be careful when using headphones in road traffic
- in-ear headphones significantly reduce the perception of
sounds from the surroundings. Do not expose to excessively
high or low temperatures. Store away from sunlight. Protect
against dirt, moisture and damage. Protect against falls and
mechanical damage. Do not use if the product is
damaged. Improper charging may damage the headphones.
The device contains small parts - keep them away from children
and animals. Keep the product clean. Clean the product with a
dry, soft cloth. Do not use caustic agents, bleaches, solvents or
rough surfaces to clean. Regular, periodic dust cleaning is
recommended. Store the product in a dry, dust-free place, away
from sources of moisture. Do not use or store the device near
flammable materials. Do not immerse in water or other liquid.
Do not disassemble the device yourself. Use as intended. The
product is not a toy. Keep out of reach of children.
Information for users on disposal of electrical and electronic
equipment (applies to households)
The symbol shown on the products or the documentation
attached to them informs that faulty electrical or electronic
devices cannot be disposed of with household waste. The
correct course of action when it is necessary to dispose of
electrical or electronic devices, dispose of them, reuse them or
recover components is to take the device to a specialized
collection point where it will be accepted free of charge. In
some countries, you can return the product to your local
distributor when purchasing another device. Correct disposal of
the device allows you to save valuable resources and avoid
negative effects on health and the environment, which may be
threatened by inappropriate waste handling. Details of your
nearest collection point can be obtained from your local
authority. Improper waste disposal may result in penalties
provided for in relevant local regulations. Users in European
Union countries: If you need to dispose of electrical or
electronic equipment, please contact your nearest point of sale
or supplier who will provide further information.
Waste disposal in countries outside the European Union: This
symbol is only valid in the European Union. If you need to
dispose of this product, please contact your local authorities or
dealer for information on the correct way to dispose of it.
Importer: Reto MB Sp. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Poland

CZ: UŽIVATELSKÁ PŘÍRUČKA E575
Vlastnosti produktu:
Bluetooth sluchátka V9; materiál: ABS; hmotnost (bez obalu):
18g; micro USB vstup; přepínač; Bluetooth: 5.0; dosah: 10 m;
frekvence: 2,4 GHz až 2,48 GHz; lithium-iontová baterie: 3,7V DC
90mAh; AD/DC5 nabíječka až 6V, 400mA; doba nabíjení: cca 4
hodiny; doba hovoru: až 6 hodin; pohotovostní doba: až 300 h;
Podpora AAC APTX: širokopásmová rychlost MHFP V1.6, MHSP
V1.2, MA2DP V1.2, WAVRCP V1.4; CVC verze 6.0; indikátor stavu
baterie; podpora vícebodového připojení; podpora hlášení čísla
hlasového hovoru
Způsob použití:
Před prvním použitím se doporučuje plně nabít. Během nabíjení
se rozsvítí červená LED a po nabití zhasne. Zapněte zařízení
stisknutím tlačítka, rozsvítí se červená a modrá LED. Střídavě
bliká, zařízení přechází do stavu párování. Nasaďte si sluchátka.
Zapněte Bluetooth v telefonu a vyhledejte zařízení Bluetooth V9.
Když se zobrazí zpráva „připojeno“, vaše zařízení je spárováno s
telefonem. Vícebodová připojení: Po spárování náhlavní
soupravy a telefonu můžete spárovat zařízení s novým
telefonem. Vypněte Bluetooth svého aktuálního telefonu,
vypněte zařízení Bluetooth. Spárujte své zařízení s jiným
telefonem. Po úspěšném spárování zapněte Bluetooth obou
telefonů, aby se oba telefony automaticky spojily. Chcete-li
přijmout/ukončit hovor, stiskněte hlavní tlačítko. Chcete-li hovor
odmítnout, stiskněte tlačítko na 2-4 sekundy. Chcete-li znovu
vytočit poslední hovor, stiskněte dvakrát rychle hlavní tlačítko.
Chcete-li přehrát hudbu, stiskněte jednou tlačítko PLAY. Chcete-li
zastavit, stiskněte znovu. Chcete-li zvýšit/snížit hlasitost,
stiskněte v režimu přehrávání hudby tlačítka +/- na koncích.
Chcete-li vybrat skladbu, stiskněte v režimu přehrávání hudby
tlačítka +/- na obou koncích. Chcete-li vybrat jazyk, po zapnutí
napájení a vstupu do stavu párování dvakrát klikněte na funkční
tlačítko. Když je vyzváněcí tón jazykem, který potřebujete, tlačítko
uvolněte. Chcete-li nosit na druhém uchu, otočte část
reproduktoru a nastavte sluchátko na levé nebo pravé ucho.
Když je úroveň nabití baterie nízká, zařízení bude každých 5
minut monitorovat „vybitou baterii“ alarmem, dokud se nevypne.
Upozornění:
Osoby s kardiostimulátorem nebo jiným elektrickým lékařským
zařízením by se měly před použitím tohoto produktu poradit s
lékařem. Nepoužívejte výrobek venku během bouřky.
Nenechávejte hlasitost na maximu po dlouhou dobu, mohlo by
to poškodit váš sluch. Pozor při používání sluchátek v silničním
provozu – sluchátka do uší výrazně snižují vnímání zvuků z okolí.
Nevystavujte příliš vysokým nebo nízkým teplotám. Skladujte
mimo dosah slunečního záření. Chraňte před nečistotami,
vlhkostí a poškozením. Chraňte před pády a mechanickým
poškozením. Nepoužívejte, pokud je produkt
poškozené. Nesprávné nabíjení může poškodit sluchátka.
Zařízení obsahuje malé části - udržujte je mimo dosah dětí a
zvířat. Udržujte výrobek čistý. Výrobek čistěte suchým měkkým
hadříkem. K čištění nepoužívejte žíravé prostředky, bělidla,
rozpouštědla ani drsné povrchy. Doporučuje se pravidelné,
pravidelné čištění prachu. Výrobek skladujte na suchém,
bezprašném místě, mimo zdroje vlhkosti. Zařízení nepoužívejte
ani neskladujte v blízkosti hořlavých materiálů. Neponořujte do
vody nebo jiné kapaliny. Nerozebírejte zařízení sami. Používejte
podle určení. Výrobek není hračka. Uchovávejte mimo dosah
dětí.
Informace pro uživatele o likvidaci elektrických a elektronických
zařízení (platí pro domácnosti)
Symbol zobrazený na výrobcích nebo v dokumentaci k nim
připojené informuje, že vadná elektrická nebo elektronická
zařízení nelze likvidovat s domovním odpadem. Správným
postupem, když je nutné zlikvidovat elektrická nebo elektronická
zařízení, zlikvidovat je, znovu použít nebo obnovit součásti, je
odevzdat zařízení na specializované sběrné místo, kde bude
přijato zdarma. V některých zemích můžete při nákupu jiného
zařízení vrátit produkt místnímu distributorovi. Správná likvidace
zařízení vám umožní ušetřit cenné zdroje a vyhnout se
negativním vlivům na zdraví a životní prostředí, které mohou být
ohroženy nevhodným nakládáním s odpady. Podrobnosti o
nejbližším sběrném místě získáte od místního úřadu. Nesprávná
likvidace odpadu může mít za následek sankce stanovené v
příslušných místních předpisech. Uživatelé v zemích Evropské
unie: Pokud potřebujete zlikvidovat elektrická nebo elektronická
zařízení, obraťte se na nejbližší prodejní místo nebo dodavatele,
kteří vám poskytnou další informace.
Likvidace odpadu v zemích mimo Evropskou unii: Tento symbol
je platný pouze v Evropské unii. Potřebujete-li tento produkt
zlikvidovat, obraťte se na místní úřady nebo prodejce o
informace o správném způsobu likvidace.
Dovozce: Reto MB Sp. z o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Polsko

FR: MANUEL D'UTILISATION E575
Caractéristiques du produit:
Écouteur Bluetooth V9 ; matériau : ABS ; poids (sans emballage) : 18g ; entrée
micro-USB  ; changer; Bluetooth  : 5.0  ; portée : 10 m ; fréquence : 2,4 GHz à
2,48 GHz ; batterie lithium-ion : 3,7 V CC 90 mAh ; Chargeur AD/DC5 jusqu'à 6
V, 400 mA ; temps de charge : environ 4 heures ; temps de conversation :
jusqu'à 6 heures ; autonomie en veille : jusqu'à 300h ; Prise en charge AAC
APTX : vitesse haut débit MHFP V1.6, MHSP V1.2, MA2DP V1.2, WAVRCP V1.4 ;
CVC version 6.0  ; indicateur de niveau de batterie  ; prise en charge des
connexions multipoints ; prise en charge du rapport de numéro d'appel vocal
Mode d'utilisation :
Il est recommandé de le charger complètement avant la première utilisation.
Pendant le chargement, la LED rouge s'allume et s'éteint après le
chargement. Allumez l'appareil en appuyant sur le bouton, les LED rouge et
bleue s'allumeront. Clignotant alternativement, l'appareil entre dans l'état
d'appairage. Mettez le casque. Activez Bluetooth sur votre téléphone et
recherchez l'appareil Bluetooth V9. Lorsque le message « connecté » apparaît,
votre appareil est couplé à votre téléphone. Connexions multipoints  : Une
fois votre casque et votre téléphone couplés, vous pouvez coupler votre
appareil avec votre nouveau téléphone. Désactivez le Bluetooth de votre
téléphone actuel, éteignez votre appareil Bluetooth. Associez votre appareil à
un autre téléphone. Une fois le couplage réussi, activez le Bluetooth des deux
téléphones pour connecter automatiquement les deux téléphones. Pour
répondre/terminer un appel, appuyez sur le bouton principal. Pour rejeter un
appel, appuyez sur le bouton pendant 2 à 4 secondes. Pour recomposer le
dernier appel que vous avez effectué, appuyez deux fois rapidement sur le
bouton principal. Pour écouter de la musique, appuyez une fois sur le bouton
PLAY. Pour arrêter, appuyez à nouveau. Pour augmenter/diminuer le volume,
appuyez sur les boutons +/- aux extrémités en mode lecture de musique.
Pour sélectionner une chanson, appuyez sur les boutons +/- aux deux
extrémités en mode lecture de musique. Pour sélectionner la langue, après
avoir mis sous tension et entré dans l'état d'appairage, double-cliquez sur le
bouton de fonction. Lorsque la tonalité d'invite correspond à la langue dont
vous avez besoin, relâchez le bouton. Pour le porter sur l'autre oreille, faites
pivoter la partie haut-parleur et ajustez l'écouteur à votre oreille gauche ou
droite. Lorsque le niveau de la batterie est faible, l'appareil surveille « batterie
faible » avec une alarme toutes les 5 minutes jusqu'à ce qu'il s'éteigne.
Avertissements:
Les personnes portant un stimulateur cardiaque ou un autre appareil
médical électrique doivent consulter un médecin avant d'utiliser ce produit.
N'utilisez pas le produit à l'extérieur pendant un orage. Ne maintenez pas le
volume au maximum pendant de longues périodes, cela pourrait
endommager votre audition. Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez des
écouteurs dans la circulation routière : les écouteurs intra-auriculaires
réduisent considérablement la perception des sons environnants. Ne pas
exposer à des températures trop élevées ou trop basses. Conserver à l'abri
du soleil. Protéger contre la saleté, l'humidité et les dommages. Protéger
contre les chutes et les dommages mécaniques. Ne pas utiliser si le produit
est
endommagé. Une charge incorrecte peut endommager les écouteurs.
L'appareil contient de petites pièces : gardez-les hors de portée des enfants
et des animaux. Gardez le produit propre. Nettoyez le produit avec un chiffon
doux et sec. N'utilisez pas d'agents caustiques, d'eau de Javel, de solvants ou
de surfaces rugueuses pour nettoyer. Un nettoyage régulier et périodique de
la poussière est recommandé. Conserver le produit dans un endroit sec, sans
poussière et à l'écart des sources d'humidité. N'utilisez pas et ne stockez pas
l'appareil à proximité de matériaux inflammables. Ne pas plonger dans l'eau
ou tout autre liquide. Ne démontez pas l'appareil vous-même. Utiliser comme
prévu. Le produit n'est pas un jouet. Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
Informations destinées aux utilisateurs sur l'élimination des équipements
électriques et électroniques (concerne les ménages)
Le symbole apposé sur les produits ou sur la documentation qui y est jointe
indique que les appareils électriques ou électroniques défectueux ne peuvent
pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères. La bonne marche à suivre lorsqu'il
est nécessaire de mettre au rebut des appareils électriques ou électroniques,
de les éliminer, de les réutiliser ou de récupérer des composants est de
déposer l'appareil dans un point de collecte spécialisé où il sera accepté
gratuitement. Dans certains pays, vous pouvez retourner le produit à votre
distributeur local lors de l'achat d'un autre appareil. L'élimination correcte de
l'appareil vous permet d'économiser des ressources précieuses et d'éviter les
effets négatifs sur la santé et l'environnement, qui peuvent être menacés par
une manipulation inappropriée des déchets. Les détails de votre point de
collecte le plus proche peuvent être obtenus auprès de votre autorité locale.
Une élimination inappropriée des déchets peut entraîner des sanctions
prévues par les réglementations locales en vigueur. Utilisateurs dans les pays
de l'Union européenne : Si vous devez vous débarrasser d'équipements
électriques ou électroniques, veuillez contacter votre point de vente ou
fournisseur le plus proche qui vous fournira de plus amples informations.
Élimination des déchets dans les pays hors de l'Union européenne : Ce
symbole n'est valable que dans l'Union européenne. Si vous devez vous
débarrasser de ce produit, veuillez contacter vos autorités locales ou votre
revendeur pour obtenir des informations sur la manière correcte de le mettre
au rebut.
Importateur : Reto MB Sp. z o.o. z o.o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Pologne

ES: MANUAL DE USUARIO E575
Características del producto:
Auricular Bluetooth V9; Material: ABS; peso (sin embalaje): 18 g; entrada micro USB; cambiar;
Bluetooth: 5,0; alcance: 10 m; frecuencia: 2,4 GHz a 2,48 GHz; batería de iones de litio: 3,7 V CC 90
mAh; Cargador AD/DC5 hasta 6V, 400mA; tiempo de carga: aprox. 4 horas; tiempo de
conversación: hasta 6 horas; tiempo en espera: hasta 300 h; Compatibilidad con AAC APTX:
velocidad de banda ancha MHFP V1.6, MHSP V1.2, MA2DP V1.2, WAVRCP V1.4; CVC versión 6.0;
indicador de nivel de batería; soporte de conexión multipunto; soporte de informe de número de
llamada de voz
Modo de uso:
Se recomienda cargarlo completamente antes del primer uso. Mientras se carga, el LED rojo se
enciende y se apaga después de la carga. Encienda el dispositivo presionando el botón, los LED
rojo y azul se iluminarán. Parpadeando alternativamente, el dispositivo ingresa al estado de
emparejamiento. Ponte los auriculares. Encienda Bluetooth en su teléfono y busque el
dispositivo Bluetooth V9. Cuando aparece el mensaje "conectado", su dispositivo está
emparejado con su teléfono. Conexiones multipunto: una vez que el auricular y el teléfono estén
vinculados, podrá vincular su dispositivo con su nuevo teléfono. Apague el Bluetooth de su
teléfono actual, apague su dispositivo Bluetooth. Empareje su dispositivo con otro teléfono.
Después de realizar el emparejamiento exitosamente, encienda el Bluetooth de ambos teléfonos
para conectar ambos teléfonos automáticamente. Para responder/finalizar una llamada,
presione el botón principal. Para rechazar una llamada, presione el botón durante 2-4 segundos.
Para volver a marcar la última llamada que realizó, presione el botón principal dos veces
rápidamente. Para reproducir música, presione el botón PLAY una vez. Para parar, presione
nuevamente. Para aumentar/disminuir el volumen, presione los botones +/- en los extremos en
el modo de reproducción de música. Para seleccionar una canción, presione los botones +/- en
ambos extremos en el modo de reproducción de música. Para seleccionar el idioma, después de
encender el dispositivo e ingresar al estado de emparejamiento, haga doble clic en el botón de
función. Cuando el tono de aviso sea el idioma que necesita, suelte el botón. Para usarlo en la
otra oreja, gire la parte del altavoz y ajuste el auricular a su oreja izquierda o derecha. Cuando el
nivel de batería es bajo, el dispositivo monitoreará "batería baja" con una alarma cada 5 minutos
hasta que se apague.
Advertencias:
Las personas con marcapasos u otro dispositivo médico eléctrico deben consultar a un médico
antes de utilizar este producto. No utilice el producto al aire libre durante una tormenta. No
mantengas el volumen al máximo durante largos periodos de tiempo, podrías dañar tu audición.
Tenga cuidado al utilizar auriculares en el tráfico rodado: los auriculares internos reducen
significativamente la percepción de los sonidos del entorno. No exponer a temperaturas
excesivamente altas o bajas. Almacenar lejos de la luz solar. Proteger contra la suciedad, la
humedad y los daños. Proteger contra caídas y daños mecánicos. No utilizar si el producto está
dañado. Una carga inadecuada puede dañar los auriculares. El dispositivo contiene piezas
pequeñas; manténgalas alejadas de los niños y los animales. Mantenga el producto limpio.
Limpie el producto con un paño suave y seco. No utilice agentes cáusticos, lejías, disolventes ni
superficies rugosas para limpiar. Se recomienda una limpieza del polvo periódica y regular.
Almacenar el producto en un lugar seco, libre de polvo y alejado de fuentes de humedad. No
utilice ni almacene el dispositivo cerca de materiales inflamables. No sumergir en agua u otro
líquido. No desmonte el dispositivo usted mismo. Úselo según lo previsto. El producto no es un
juguete. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
Información para usuarios sobre eliminación de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (aplica a
hogares)
El símbolo que aparece en los productos o en la documentación adjunta a ellos informa que los
dispositivos eléctricos o electrónicos defectuosos no se pueden eliminar con la basura
doméstica. Lo correcto cuando es necesario deshacerse de aparatos eléctricos o electrónicos,
deshacerse de ellos, reutilizarlos o recuperar componentes es llevar el dispositivo a un punto de
recogida especializado donde será aceptado de forma gratuita. En algunos países, puedes
devolver el producto a tu distribuidor local al comprar otro dispositivo. La eliminación correcta
del dispositivo permite ahorrar recursos valiosos y evitar efectos negativos para la salud y el
medio ambiente que pueden verse amenazados por una manipulación inadecuada de los
residuos. Los detalles de su punto de recogida más cercano se pueden obtener de su autoridad
local. La eliminación inadecuada de residuos puede dar lugar a sanciones previstas en las
normativas locales pertinentes. Usuarios de países de la Unión Europea: Si necesita deshacerse
de aparatos eléctricos o electrónicos, póngase en contacto con su punto de venta o proveedor
más cercano, quien le proporcionará más información.
Eliminación de residuos en países fuera de la Unión Europea: Este símbolo sólo es válido en la
Unión Europea. Si necesita deshacerse de este producto, comuníquese con las autoridades
locales o con su distribuidor para obtener información sobre la forma correcta de deshacerse del
mismo.
Importador: Reto MB Sp. z o.o. z o., st. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320 Niepruszewo, Polonia

NL: GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING E575
Producteigenschappen:
Bluetooth-oortelefoon V9; materiaal: ABS; gewicht (zonder verpakking): 18g; micro-USB-ingang;
schakelaar; Bluetooth: 5.0; bereik: 10 m; frequentie: 2,4 GHz tot 2,48 GHz; lithium-ionbatterij: 3,7
V DC 90 mAh; AD/DC5-oplader tot 6V, 400mA; oplaadtijd: ca. 4 uur; gesprekstijd: tot 6 uur;
standby-tijd: tot 300 uur; AAC APTX-ondersteuning: breedbandsnelheid MHFP V1.6, MHSP V1.2,
MA2DP V1.2, WAVRCP V1.4; CVC-versie 6.0; batterijniveau-indicator; ondersteuning voor
multipoint-verbindingen; Ondersteuning voor spraakoproepnummerrapporten
Manier van gebruik:
Het wordt aanbevolen om hem vóór het eerste gebruik volledig op te laden. Tijdens het opladen
licht de rode LED op en gaat uit na het opladen. Schakel het apparaat in door op de knop te
drukken, de rode en blauwe LED's gaan branden. Afwisselend knipperend, het apparaat gaat
naar de koppelingsstatus. Zet de hoofdtelefoon op. Schakel Bluetooth in op uw telefoon en zoek
naar Bluetooth V9-apparaat. Wanneer het bericht 'verbonden' verschijnt, is uw apparaat
gekoppeld aan uw telefoon. Multipoint-verbindingen: Zodra uw headset en telefoon zijn
gekoppeld, kunt u uw apparaat koppelen aan uw nieuwe telefoon. Schakel Bluetooth van uw
huidige telefoon uit, schakel uw Bluetooth-apparaat uit. Koppel uw apparaat met een andere
telefoon. Nadat het koppelen is gelukt, schakelt u Bluetooth van beide telefoons in om beide
telefoons automatisch te verbinden. Om een   oproep te beantwoorden/beëindigen, drukt u op
de hoofdknop. Om een   oproep te weigeren, drukt u 2-4 seconden op de knop. Om het laatste
gesprek dat u hebt gevoerd opnieuw te kiezen, drukt u tweemaal snel op de hoofdknop. Om
muziek af te spelen, drukt u één keer op de PLAY-knop. Druk nogmaals op om te stoppen. Om
het volume te verhogen/verlagen, drukt u op de +/- knoppen aan de uiteinden in de
muziekafspeelmodus. Om een   nummer te selecteren, drukt u op de +/- knoppen aan beide
uiteinden in de muziekafspeelmodus. Om de taal te selecteren, dubbelklikt u na het inschakelen
van de stroom en het openen van de koppelingsstatus op de functieknop. Wanneer de
prompttoon de gewenste taal is, laat u de knop los. Om het andere oor te dragen, draait u het
luidsprekergedeelte en past u de oortelefoon aan uw linker- of rechteroor aan. Wanneer het
batterijniveau laag is, zal het apparaat elke 5 minuten een “batterij bijna leeg” monitoren, totdat
het zichzelf uitschakelt.
Waarschuwingen:
Personen met een pacemaker of ander elektrisch medisch apparaat moeten een arts
raadplegen voordat ze dit product gebruiken. Gebruik het product niet buitenshuis tijdens een
storm. Houd het volume niet gedurende langere tijd op maximaal, dit kan uw gehoor
beschadigen. Wees voorzichtig bij het gebruik van een koptelefoon in het wegverkeer: in-ear-
koptelefoons verminderen de perceptie van geluiden uit de omgeving aanzienlijk. Niet
blootstellen aan extreem hoge of lage temperaturen. Uit de buurt van zonlicht bewaren.
Beschermen tegen vuil, vocht en beschadiging. Bescherm tegen vallen en mechanische schade.
Niet gebruiken als het product dat wel is
beschadigd. Onjuist opladen kan de hoofdtelefoon beschadigen. Het apparaat bevat kleine
onderdelen; houd deze uit de buurt van kinderen en dieren. Houd het product schoon. Maak het
product schoon met een droge, zachte doek. Gebruik voor het reinigen geen bijtende middelen,
bleekmiddelen, oplosmiddelen of ruwe oppervlakken. Regelmatige, periodieke stofreiniging
wordt aanbevolen. Bewaar het product op een droge, stofvrije plaats, uit de buurt van
vochtbronnen. Gebruik of bewaar het apparaat niet in de buurt van brandbare materialen. Niet
onderdompelen in water of een andere vloeistof. Demonteer het apparaat niet zelf. Gebruik
zoals bedoeld. Het product is geen speelgoed. Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
Informatie voor gebruikers over het weggooien van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (van
toepassing op huishoudens)
Het symbool dat op de producten of de bijbehorende documentatie wordt weergegeven, geeft
aan dat defecte elektrische of elektronische apparaten niet met het huishoudelijk afval mogen
worden weggegooid. Wanneer het nodig is om elektrische of elektronische apparaten weg te
gooien, weg te gooien, te hergebruiken of onderdelen terug te winnen, is het de juiste
handelwijze om het apparaat naar een gespecialiseerd inzamelpunt te brengen, waar het gratis
wordt aanvaard. In sommige landen kunt u het product retourneren aan uw plaatselijke
distributeur als u een ander apparaat aanschaft. Door het apparaat op de juiste manier weg te
gooien, kunt u waardevolle hulpbronnen besparen en negatieve effecten op de gezondheid en
het milieu vermijden, die door onjuiste afvalverwerking in gevaar kunnen komen. Informatie
over uw dichtstbijzijnde inzamelpunt kunt u opvragen bij uw plaatselijke overheid. Onjuiste
afvalverwerking kan leiden tot boetes zoals voorzien in de relevante lokale regelgeving.
Gebruikers in landen van de Europese Unie: Als u elektrische of elektronische apparatuur moet
weggooien, neem dan contact op met uw dichtstbijzijnde verkooppunt of leverancier, die u meer
informatie zal geven.
Afvalverwerking in landen buiten de Europese Unie: Dit symbool is alleen geldig in de Europese
Unie. Als u dit product wilt weggooien, neem dan contact op met uw plaatselijke autoriteiten of
dealer voor informatie over de juiste manier om het weg te gooien.
Importeur: Reto MB Sp. z o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320 Niepruszewo, Polen

DE: BENUTZERHANDBUCH E575
Produktmerkmale:
Bluetooth-Kopfhörer V9; Material: ABS; Gewicht (ohne Verpackung): 18g; Micro-USB-Eingang;
schalten; Bluetooth: 5.0; Reichweite: 10 m; Frequenz: 2,4 GHz bis 2,48 GHz; Lithium-Ionen-Akku: 3,7 V
DC 90 mAh; AD/DC5 Ladegerät bis 6V, 400mA; Ladezeit: ca. 4 Stunden; Gesprächszeit: bis zu 6
Stunden; Standby-Zeit: bis zu 300 Stunden; AAC APTX-Unterstützung: Breitbandgeschwindigkeit MHFP
V1.6, MHSP V1.2, MA2DP V1.2, WAVRCP V1.4; CVC-Version 6.0; Batteriestandsanzeige; Unterstützung
für Mehrpunktverbindungen; Unterstützung für Sprachrufnummernberichte
Art der Nutzung:
Es wird empfohlen, es vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig aufzuladen. Während des Ladevorgangs
leuchtet die rote LED und erlischt nach dem Ladevorgang. Schalten Sie das Gerät durch Drücken der
Taste ein, die rote und blaue LED leuchten auf. Abwechselndes Blinken zeigt an, dass das Gerät in den
Kopplungszustand wechselt. Setzen Sie das Headset auf. Schalten Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Telefon ein
und suchen Sie nach einem Bluetooth V9-Gerät. Wenn die Meldung „Verbunden“ angezeigt wird, ist
Ihr Gerät mit Ihrem Telefon gekoppelt. Mehrpunktverbindungen: Sobald Ihr Headset und Ihr Telefon
gekoppelt sind, können Sie Ihr Gerät mit Ihrem neuen Telefon koppeln. Schalten Sie das Bluetooth
Ihres aktuellen Telefons und Ihres Bluetooth-Geräts aus. Koppeln Sie Ihr Gerät mit einem anderen
Telefon. Nach erfolgreicher Kopplung schalten Sie Bluetooth beider Telefone ein, um beide Telefone
automatisch zu verbinden. Um einen Anruf anzunehmen/zu beenden, drücken Sie die Haupttaste.
Um einen Anruf abzulehnen, drücken Sie die Taste 2–4 Sekunden lang. Um den zuletzt getätigten
Anruf erneut zu wählen, drücken Sie zweimal schnell hintereinander die Haupttaste. Um Musik
abzuspielen, drücken Sie einmal die PLAY-Taste. Um zu stoppen, drücken Sie erneut. Um die
Lautstärke zu erhöhen/verringern, drücken Sie im Musikwiedergabemodus die Tasten +/- an den
Enden. Um ein Lied auszuwählen, drücken Sie im Musikwiedergabemodus die +/- Tasten an beiden
Enden. Um die Sprache auszuwählen, doppelklicken Sie nach dem Einschalten und Aufrufen des
Kopplungsstatus auf die Funktionstaste. Wenn der Aufforderungston die gewünschte Sprache
anzeigt, lassen Sie die Taste los. Um den Ohrhörer am anderen Ohr zu tragen, drehen Sie den
Lautsprecherteil und passen Sie den Ohrhörer an Ihr linkes oder rechtes Ohr an. Wenn der
Batteriestand niedrig ist, meldet das Gerät alle 5 Minuten einen Alarm, bis es sich ausschaltet.
Warnungen:
Personen mit einem Herzschrittmacher oder einem anderen elektrischen medizinischen Gerät sollten
vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts einen Arzt konsultieren. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht im
Freien während eines Sturms. Halten Sie die Lautstärke nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum auf
Maximum, da dies Ihr Gehör schädigen kann. Seien Sie vorsichtig bei der Verwendung von
Kopfhörern im Straßenverkehr – In-Ear-Kopfhörer reduzieren die Wahrnehmung von
Umgebungsgeräuschen deutlich. Nicht übermäßig hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen aussetzen.
Vor Sonnenlicht schützen. Vor Schmutz, Feuchtigkeit und Beschädigung schützen. Vor Stürzen und
mechanischen Beschädigungen schützen. Nicht verwenden, wenn das Produkt vorhanden ist
beschädigt. Durch unsachgemäßes Laden können die Kopfhörer beschädigt werden. Das Gerät
enthält Kleinteile – halten Sie diese von Kindern und Tieren fern. Halten Sie das Produkt sauber.
Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einem trockenen, weichen Tuch. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen keine
ätzenden Mittel, Bleichmittel, Lösungsmittel oder raue Oberflächen. Eine regelmäßige Staubreinigung
wird empfohlen. Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen, staubfreien Ort, entfernt von
Feuchtigkeitsquellen. Benutzen oder lagern Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren
Materialien. Nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten tauchen. Zerlegen Sie das Gerät nicht selbst.
Bestimmungsgemäß verwenden. Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Außerhalb der Reichweite von
Kindern aufbewahren.
Informationen für Nutzer zur Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten (gilt für Haushalte)
Das auf den Produkten oder den beigefügten Dokumentationen abgebildete Symbol weist darauf hin,
dass defekte Elektro- oder Elektronikgeräte nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. Wenn
es darum geht, elektrische oder elektronische Geräte zu entsorgen, zu entsorgen,
wiederzuverwenden oder Komponenten zurückzugewinnen, ist es die richtige Vorgehensweise, das
Gerät zu einer spezialisierten Sammelstelle zu bringen, wo es kostenlos angenommen wird. In einigen
Ländern können Sie das Produkt beim Kauf eines anderen Geräts an Ihren örtlichen Händler
zurückgeben. Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des Geräts sparen Sie wertvolle Ressourcen
und vermeiden negative Auswirkungen auf Gesundheit und Umwelt, die durch unsachgemäße
Abfallbehandlung gefährdet sein können. Einzelheiten zur nächstgelegenen Sammelstelle erhalten Sie
bei Ihrer örtlichen Behörde. Eine unsachgemäße Abfallentsorgung kann zu Strafen führen, die in den
einschlägigen örtlichen Vorschriften vorgesehen sind. Benutzer in Ländern der Europäischen Union:
Wenn Sie elektrische oder elektronische Geräte entsorgen müssen, wenden Sie sich bitte an die
nächstgelegene Verkaufsstelle oder den nächstgelegenen Lieferanten, der Ihnen weitere
Informationen geben wird.
Abfallentsorgung in Ländern außerhalb der Europäischen Union: Dieses Symbol ist nur in der
Europäischen Union gültig. Wenn Sie dieses Produkt entsorgen müssen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre
örtlichen Behörden oder Ihren Händler, um Informationen zur ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung zu
erhalten.
Importeur: Reto MB Sp. z o.o. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320 Niepruszewo, Polen



SK: UŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA E575
Vlastnosti produktu:
Bluetooth slúchadlá V9; materiál: ABS; hmotnosť (bez obalu): 18g; micro USB vstup; prepínač;
Bluetooth: 5.0; dosah: 10 m; frekvencia: 2,4 GHz až 2,48 GHz; lítium-iónová batéria: 3,7V DC 90mAh;
AD/DC5 nabíjačka do 6V, 400mA; doba nabíjania: cca 4 hodiny; doba hovoru: až 6 hodín;
pohotovostná doba: až 300 hodín; Podpora AAC APTX: širokopásmová rýchlosť MHFP V1.6, MHSP
V1.2, MA2DP V1.2, WAVRCP V1.4; CVC verzia 6.0; indikátor stavu batérie; podpora viacbodového
pripojenia; podpora hlásenia čísla hlasového hovoru
Spôsob použitia:
Pred prvým použitím sa odporúča úplne nabiť. Počas nabíjania sa červená LED rozsvieti a po nabití
zhasne. Zapnite zariadenie stlačením tlačidla, rozsvieti sa červená a modrá LED. Striedavo bliká,
zariadenie vstúpi do stavu párovania. Nasaďte si náhlavnú súpravu. Zapnite na svojom telefóne
Bluetooth a vyhľadajte zariadenie Bluetooth V9. Keď sa zobrazí správa „pripojené“, vaše zariadenie
je spárované s telefónom. Viacbodové pripojenia: Po spárovaní náhlavnej súpravy a telefónu
môžete svoje zariadenie spárovať s novým telefónom. Vypnite Bluetooth svojho aktuálneho
telefónu, vypnite zariadenie Bluetooth. Spárujte svoje zariadenie s iným telefónom. Po úspešnom
spárovaní zapnite Bluetooth oboch telefónov, aby sa oba telefóny spojili automaticky. Ak chcete
prijať/ukončiť hovor, stlačte hlavné tlačidlo. Ak chcete hovor odmietnuť, stlačte tlačidlo na 2-4
sekundy. Ak chcete znova vytočiť posledný uskutočnený hovor, dvakrát rýchlo stlačte hlavné
tlačidlo. Ak chcete prehrať hudbu, stlačte raz tlačidlo PLAY. Ak chcete zastaviť, stlačte znova. Ak
chcete zvýšiť/znížiť hlasitosť, stlačte v režime prehrávania hudby tlačidlá +/- na koncoch. Ak chcete
vybrať skladbu, stlačte tlačidlá +/- na oboch koncoch v režime prehrávania hudby. Ak chcete vybrať
jazyk, po zapnutí napájania a vstupe do stavu párovania dvakrát kliknite na funkčné tlačidlo. Keď je
tón výzvy v jazyku, ktorý potrebujete, tlačidlo uvoľnite. Ak chcete slúchadlo nosiť na druhom uchu,
otočte časť reproduktora a nastavte slúchadlo na ľavé alebo pravé ucho. Keď je úroveň nabitia
batérie nízka, zariadenie bude každých 5 minút monitorovať „slabú batériu“ alarmom, kým sa
nevypne.
varovania:
Osoby s kardiostimulátorom alebo iným elektrickým zdravotníckym zariadením by sa mali pred
použitím tohto produktu poradiť s lekárom. Nepoužívajte výrobok vonku počas búrky.
Nenechávajte hlasitosť dlho na maxime, môže to poškodiť váš sluch. Buďte opatrní pri používaní
slúchadiel v cestnej premávke – slúchadlá do uší výrazne znižujú vnímanie zvukov z okolia.
Nevystavujte príliš vysokým alebo nízkym teplotám. Skladujte mimo dosahu slnečného žiarenia.
Chráňte pred nečistotami, vlhkosťou a poškodením. Chráňte pred pádom a mechanickým
poškodením. Nepoužívajte, ak je výrobok
poškodené. Nesprávne nabíjanie môže poškodiť slúchadlá. Zariadenie obsahuje malé časti -
uchovávajte ich mimo dosahu detí a zvierat. Udržujte výrobok v čistote. Výrobok čistite suchou,
mäkkou handričkou. Na čistenie nepoužívajte žieraviny, bielidlá, rozpúšťadlá ani drsné povrchy.
Odporúča sa pravidelné, pravidelné čistenie od prachu. Výrobok skladujte na suchom, bezprašnom
mieste, mimo zdrojov vlhkosti. Zariadenie nepoužívajte ani neskladujte v blízkosti horľavých
materiálov. Neponárajte do vody alebo inej tekutiny. Zariadenie sami nerozoberajte. Používajte
podľa určenia. Výrobok nie je hračka. Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.
Informácie pre užívateľov o likvidácii elektrických a elektronických zariadení (platí pre domácnosti)
Symbol zobrazený na produktoch alebo v dokumentácii k nim pripojenej informuje, že chybné
elektrické alebo elektronické zariadenia nemožno likvidovať s domovým odpadom. Správny postup,
keď je potrebné zlikvidovať elektrické alebo elektronické zariadenia, zlikvidovať ich, opätovne použiť
alebo obnoviť komponenty, je odovzdať zariadenie do špecializovaného zberného miesta, kde bude
prijaté bezplatne. V niektorých krajinách môžete pri kúpe iného zariadenia vrátiť výrobok
miestnemu distribútorovi. Správna likvidácia zariadenia vám umožní ušetriť cenné zdroje a vyhnúť
sa negatívnym vplyvom na zdravie a životné prostredie, ktoré môže byť ohrozené nevhodným
nakladaním s odpadom. Podrobnosti o najbližšom zbernom mieste získate na miestnom úrade.
Nesprávna likvidácia odpadu môže mať za následok sankcie stanovené v príslušných miestnych
predpisoch. Používatelia v krajinách Európskej únie: Ak potrebujete zlikvidovať elektrické alebo
elektronické zariadenia, obráťte sa na najbližšie miesto predaja alebo dodávateľa, ktorí vám
poskytnú ďalšie informácie.
Likvidácia odpadu v krajinách mimo Európskej únie: Tento symbol je platný iba v Európskej únii. Ak
potrebujete zlikvidovať tento výrobok, obráťte sa na miestne úrady alebo predajcu, ktorý vám
poskytne informácie o správnom spôsobe jeho likvidácie.
Dovozca: Reto MB Sp. z o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320 Niepruszewo, Poľsko

SV: ANVÄNDARMANUAL E575
Produktfunktioner:
Bluetooth hörlurar V9; material: ABS; vikt (utan förpackning): 18g; mikro USB-ingång; växla;
Bluetooth: 5.0; räckvidd: 10 m; frekvens: 2,4 GHz till 2,48 GHz; litiumjonbatteri: 3,7V DC 90mAh;
AD/DC5 laddare upp till 6V, 400mA; laddningstid: ca 4 timmar; samtalstid: upp till 6 timmar;
standbytid: upp till 300h; AAC APTX-stöd: bredbandshastighet MHFP V1.6, MHSP V1.2, MA2DP
V1.2, WAVRCP V1.4; CVC version 6.0; batterinivåindikator; stöd för flerpunktsanslutning; stöd för
röstsamtalsrapporter
Användningssätt:
Det rekommenderas att ladda den helt innan den används första gången. Under laddning tänds
den röda lysdioden och släcks efter laddning. Slå på enheten genom att trycka på knappen, de
röda och blå lysdioderna tänds. Blinkar växelvis, enheten går in i parningsläge. Sätt på
headsetet. Slå på Bluetooth på din telefon och sök efter Bluetooth V9-enhet. När meddelandet
"ansluten" visas är din enhet ihopparad med din telefon. Flerpunktsanslutningar: När ditt
headset och telefonen är ihopparade kan du para ihop enheten med din nya telefon. Stäng av
din nuvarande telefons Bluetooth, stäng av din Bluetooth-enhet. Para ihop din enhet med en
annan telefon. När parningen lyckats slå på Bluetooth på båda telefonerna för att ansluta båda
telefonerna automatiskt. För att besvara/avsluta ett samtal, tryck på huvudknappen. För att
avvisa ett samtal, tryck på knappen i 2-4 sekunder. För att ringa upp det senaste samtalet du
ringde, tryck snabbt två gånger på huvudknappen. För att spela musik, tryck på PLAY-knappen
en gång. För att stoppa, tryck igen. För att öka/sänka volymen, tryck på +/- knapparna på
ändarna i musikuppspelningsläge. För att välja en låt, tryck på +/- knapparna i båda ändarna i
musikuppspelningsläge. För att välja språk, dubbelklicka på funktionsknappen efter att ha slagit
på strömmen och gått in i parningsläge. När uppmaningstonen är det språk du behöver släpper
du knappen. För att bära på det andra örat, rotera högtalardelen och justera hörlurarna till
vänster eller höger öra. När batterinivån är låg övervakar enheten "lågt batteri" med ett larm var
5:e minut tills den stängs av.
Varningar:
Personer med pacemaker eller annan elektrisk medicinsk utrustning bör rådfråga en läkare
innan du använder denna produkt. Använd inte produkten utomhus under storm. Håll inte
volymen på maximal under långa perioder, det kan skada din hörsel. Var försiktig när du
använder hörlurar i vägtrafik – in-ear hörlurar minskar avsevärt uppfattningen av ljud från
omgivningen. Utsätt inte för för höga eller låga temperaturer. Förvaras åtskilt från solljus.
Skydda mot smuts, fukt och skador. Skydda mot fall och mekaniska skador. Använd inte om
produkten är
skadad. Felaktig laddning kan skada hörlurarna. Enheten innehåller små delar - håll dem borta
från barn och djur. Håll produkten ren. Rengör produkten med en torr, mjuk trasa. Använd inte
frätande medel, blekmedel, lösningsmedel eller grova ytor för att rengöra. Regelbunden,
periodisk dammrengöring rekommenderas. Förvara produkten på en torr, dammfri plats, borta
från fuktkällor. Använd eller förvara inte enheten nära brandfarliga material. Sänk inte ned i
vatten eller annan vätska. Ta inte isär enheten själv. Använd som avsett. Produkten är inte en
leksak. Förvara utom räckhåll för barn.
Information till användare om kassering av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (gäller hushåll)
Symbolen som visas på produkterna eller dokumentationen som bifogas dem informerar om att
felaktiga elektriska eller elektroniska apparater inte kan slängas med hushållsavfallet. Det
korrekta tillvägagångssättet när det är nödvändigt att kassera elektriska eller elektroniska
enheter, kassera dem, återanvända dem eller återvinna komponenter är att ta enheten till en
specialiserad insamlingsplats där den kommer att tas emot kostnadsfritt. I vissa länder kan du
returnera produkten till din lokala distributör när du köper en annan enhet. Korrekt kassering av
enheten gör att du kan spara värdefulla resurser och undvika negativa effekter på hälsa och
miljö, som kan hotas av olämplig avfallshantering. Uppgifter om din närmaste insamlingsplats
kan erhållas från din lokala myndighet. Felaktig avfallshantering kan leda till påföljder enligt
relevanta lokala bestämmelser. Användare i EU-länder: Om du behöver kassera elektrisk eller
elektronisk utrustning, kontakta din närmaste försäljningsställe eller leverantör som kommer att
ge ytterligare information.
Avfallshantering i länder utanför Europeiska Unionen: Denna symbol är endast giltig inom
Europeiska Unionen. Om du behöver kassera denna produkt, vänligen kontakta dina lokala
myndigheter eller återförsäljare för information om det korrekta sättet att kassera den.
Importör: Reto MB Sp. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320 Niepruszewo, Polen

IT: MANUALE UTENTE E575
Caratteristiche del prodotto:
Auricolare Bluetooth V9; materiale: ABS; peso (senza confezione): 18 g; ingresso microUSB; interruttore;
Bluetooth: 5.0; portata: 10 m; frequenza: da 2,4 GHz a 2,48 GHz; batteria agli ioni di litio: 3,7 V CC 90 mAh;
Caricabatterie AD/DC5 fino a 6 V, 400 mA; tempo di ricarica: circa 4 ore; autonomia in conversazione: fino a
6 ore; tempo di standby: fino a 300 ore; Supporto AAC APTX: velocità a banda larga MHFP V1.6, MHSP V1.2,
MA2DP V1.2, WAVRCP V1.4; CVC versione 6.0; indicatore del livello della batteria; supporto della
connessione multipunto; supporto per la segnalazione del numero di chiamata vocale
Modo d'uso:
Si consiglia di caricarlo completamente prima del primo utilizzo. Durante la ricarica, il LED rosso si accende
e si spegne dopo la ricarica. Accendere il dispositivo premendo il pulsante, si accenderanno i led rosso e
blu. Lampeggiando alternativamente, il dispositivo entra nello stato di accoppiamento. Indossa le cuffie.
Attiva il Bluetooth sul tuo telefono e cerca il dispositivo Bluetooth V9. Quando viene visualizzato il
messaggio "connesso", il dispositivo è accoppiato con il telefono. Connessioni multipunto: una volta
associati l'auricolare e il telefono, è possibile associare il dispositivo al nuovo telefono. Disattiva il Bluetooth
del tuo telefono attuale, spegni il tuo dispositivo Bluetooth. Accoppia il tuo dispositivo con un altro telefono.
Dopo aver effettuato correttamente l'abbinamento, attiva il Bluetooth di entrambi i telefoni per connetterli
automaticamente. Per rispondere/terminare una chiamata, premere il pulsante principale. Per rifiutare una
chiamata, premere il pulsante per 2-4 secondi. Per ricomporre l'ultima chiamata effettuata, premere due
volte rapidamente il pulsante principale. Per riprodurre la musica, premere una volta il pulsante PLAY. Per
interrompere, premere di nuovo. Per aumentare/diminuire il volume, premere i pulsanti +/- alle estremità
in modalità riproduzione musicale. Per selezionare un brano, premere i pulsanti +/- su entrambe le
estremità in modalità di riproduzione musicale. Per selezionare la lingua, dopo aver acceso l'alimentazione
ed essere entrati nello stato di accoppiamento, fare doppio clic sul pulsante funzione. Quando il tono di
richiesta è la lingua desiderata, rilasciare il pulsante. Per indossarli sull'altro orecchio, ruotare la parte
dell'altoparlante e regolare l'auricolare sull'orecchio sinistro o destro. Quando il livello della batteria è
basso, il dispositivo monitorerà la "batteria scarica"   con un allarme ogni 5 minuti fino allo spegnimento.
Avvertenze:
Le persone portatrici di pacemaker o altri dispositivi medici elettrici devono consultare un medico prima di
utilizzare questo prodotto. Non utilizzare il prodotto all'aperto durante un temporale. Non mantenere il
volume al massimo per lunghi periodi di tempo, potrebbe danneggiare l'udito. Fai attenzione quando usi le
cuffie nel traffico stradale: le cuffie intrauricolari riducono significativamente la percezione dei suoni
circostanti. Non esporre a temperature eccessivamente alte o basse. Conservare lontano dalla luce solare.
Proteggere da sporco, umidità e danni. Proteggere da cadute e danni meccanici. Non utilizzare se il
prodotto lo è
danneggiato. Una ricarica impropria potrebbe danneggiare le cuffie. L'apparecchio contiene piccole parti:
tenerle lontano dalla portata dei bambini e degli animali. Mantenere il prodotto pulito. Pulire il prodotto con
un panno asciutto e morbido. Non utilizzare agenti caustici, candeggina, solventi o superfici ruvide per
pulire. Si consiglia una pulizia regolare e periodica della polvere. Conservare il prodotto in un luogo asciutto
e privo di polvere, lontano da fonti di umidità. Non utilizzare o conservare il dispositivo vicino a materiali
infiammabili. Non immergere in acqua o altro liquido. Non smontare il dispositivo da soli. Utilizzare come
previsto. Il prodotto non è un giocattolo. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
Informazioni per gli utenti sullo smaltimento delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (vale per i
nuclei domestici)
Il simbolo riportato sui prodotti o sulla documentazione ad essi allegata informa che i dispositivi elettrici o
elettronici difettosi non possono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti domestici. La procedura corretta quando è
necessario smaltire dispositivi elettrici o elettronici, smaltirli, riutilizzarli o recuperare componenti è portare
il dispositivo presso un punto di raccolta specializzato dove verrà accettato gratuitamente. In alcuni paesi è
possibile restituire il prodotto al distributore locale quando si acquista un altro dispositivo. Il corretto
smaltimento del dispositivo consente di risparmiare risorse preziose ed evitare effetti negativi sulla salute e
sull'ambiente, che potrebbero essere minacciati da una gestione inappropriata dei rifiuti. I dettagli del
punto di raccolta più vicino possono essere ottenuti dalla vostra autorità locale. Lo smaltimento improprio
dei rifiuti può comportare sanzioni previste dalle normative locali pertinenti. Utenti nei paesi dell'Unione
Europea: se è necessario smaltire apparecchiature elettriche o elettroniche, contattare il punto vendita o il
fornitore più vicino che fornirà ulteriori informazioni.
Smaltimento dei rifiuti nei paesi al di fuori dell'Unione Europea: questo simbolo è valido solo nell'Unione
Europea. Se è necessario smaltire questo prodotto, contattare le autorità locali o il rivenditore per
informazioni sul modo corretto di smaltirlo.
Importatore: Reto MB Sp. z o.o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320 Niepruszewo, Polonia


